

No. 21-6179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JAMES KNIGHT; JASON MAYES

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON  
COUNTY, TN,

Defendant - Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF  
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF LAW OF THE  
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF  
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
WALLACE W. DIETZ, DIRECTOR OF LAW

ALLISON L. BUSSELL  
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF LAW  
JOHN W. AYERS  
ASSISTANT METROPOLITAN ATTORNEY  
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108  
P.O. Box 196300  
Nashville, Tennessee 37219  
(615) 862-6341  
allison.bussell@nashville.gov  
will.ayers@nashville.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S REGULATORY TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE, SPECIFICALLY THE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> TEST, IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR LEGISLATIVE LAND USE REGULATIONS SUCH AS NASHVILLE’S SIDEWALK ORDINANCE.....	11
A. The text and original intent behind the Fifth Amendment’s takings clause show that <i>Penn Central</i> , not <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> , is the right standard of review for legislative land use regulations. ....	11
B. <i>Penn Central</i> applies to legislative land use regulations because they do not implicate the practical issues present in <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> administrative exactions. ....	17
C. <i>Penn Central</i> is also doctrinally and practically suitable for legislative land use regulations. ....	24
D. The District Court correctly applied <i>Penn Central</i> to uphold the Sidewalk Ordinance. ....	26
II. THE <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> TEST IS A SPECIAL APPLICATION OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE THAT SHOULD NOT BE FURTHER EXTENDED INTO FIFTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE. ....	29

A. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine as applied in *Nollan/Dolan* is inappropriate for analyzing legislative land use regulations.....30

B. The Supreme Court has never applied *Nollan/Dolan* to legislative land use regulations. ....33

C. Recent Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit decisions do not require this Court to extend *Nollan/Dolan*. ....35

D. Most courts have declined to extend *Nollan/Dolan* to legislative land use regulations such as the Sidewalk Ordinance.....39

III. APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF OR RESTITUTION FOR IN-LIEU FEES COLLECTED UNDER THE SIDEWALK ORDINANCE.....43

CONCLUSION .....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....49

ADDENDUM .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>2701 Mountain Glen CT, LLC v. City of Woodland Park, Colo.</i> , No. 20-1040, 2021 WL 1187407 (10th Cir. Mar. 30, 2021) .....	46
<i>Action Apartment Assn. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 82 Cal.Rptr.3d 722 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2008) .....	34
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	32
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 661 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	41
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cty. of Harnett</i> , 8 54 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) .....	21, 40, 42
<i>Arcadia Development Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	40
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	35, 37, 38
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	43
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	35, 37, 38, 45
<i>Cline v. Red Bank Util. Dist.</i> , 250 S.W.2d 362 (Tenn. 1952) .....	44
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	30, 33, 34, 43
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 126 P.3d 802 (Wash. 2006) .....	40

*Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. S. Dakota*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 989 (D.S.D. 2002) .....9

*Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. S. Dakota*,  
362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004) .....41

*DiCarlo v. Potter*,  
358 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2004) .....10

*Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.*,  
182 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018) .....34, 40, 41, 42

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....*passim*

*Douglass Properties II, LLC v. City of Olympia*,  
479 P.3d 1200 (Wash. App. Div. 2 2021) .....41

*E. Enters. v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....30

*Ehrlich v. City of Culver City*,  
911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) .....22, 40

*F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton*,  
16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021) .....1

*Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,  
534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....44

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....35

*Halpern 2012, LLC v. City of Ctr. Line, Mich.*,  
806 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2020) .....44

*Harris v. City of Wichita, Sedgwick Cty., Kan.*,  
862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan. 1994) .....40

*Herman Miller, Inc. v. Palazetti Imports & Exports, Inc.*,  
270 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale*,  
930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997) .....20

*Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. Beavercreek*,  
729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000) .....28

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....45

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....43, 45

*Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.*,  
No. 3:20-CV-00922, 2021 WL 5356616 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2021) .....40

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....*passim*

*Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.*,  
19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) .....20, 28, 40

*Legal Tender Cases*,  
79 U.S. 457 (1870).....15

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....*passim*

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....14, 15, 23

*Mayor v. Maberry*,  
25 Tenn. 368 (Tenn. 1845) .....28, 45

*McClung v. City of Sumner*,  
548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008) .....41

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....12

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Chesterfield Cty.*,  
907 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....41

*Nixon v. Kent Cty.*,  
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....39

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....*passim*

*Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020) .....37, 38

*Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
5 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2021).....37

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....36

*Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Georgia*,  
450 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1994) .....18, 40

*Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Georgia*,  
515 U.S. 1116 (1995) .....18

*Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc*,  
961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992) .....41

*Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....*passim*

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....10

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....30



*Puce v. City of Burnsville*,  
 No. A21-0895, 2022 WL 351119 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2022) .....19

*Rogers Mach., Inc. v. Washington Cty.*,  
 45 P.3d 966 (Or. App. 2002) .....40

*San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco*,  
 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) .....17, 20, 28

*San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco City and Cty.*,  
 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Schenck v. City of Hudson*,  
 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997) .....23

*Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage*,  
 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003) .....40

*St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City*,  
 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010) .....40

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....34

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....12, 31

*Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship*,  
 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) .....23, 41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....*passim*

Statutes and Court Rules

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30301 .....22

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 70.001 .....19

Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.04.060 .....6, 25

Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.12.030 .....25

Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.20.120 .....*passim*

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 462.358.....19

Utah Code Ann. § 63L-3-202 .....19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-5-303 .....19

Other Authorities

John D. Echeverria, Koontz: *The Very Worst Takings Decision Ever?*, 22 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L.J. 1 (2014) .....30, 35

Richard A. Epstein, *Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 4, 27 (1988) .....20, 31

Daniel A. Farber, *Another View of the Quagmire: Unconstitutional Conditions and Contract Theory*, 33 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 913 (2006) .....30, 31

Glen Hansen, *Let's Be Reasonable: Why Neither Nollan/Dolan Nor Penn Central Should Govern Generally-Applied Legislative Exactions After Koontz*, 34 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 237 (2017) .....27, 29, 35

John F. Hart, *Colonial Land Use Law and Its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine*, 109 HARV. L. REV. 1252, 1292 (1996) .....15

Lawrence Lessig, *Fidelity and Constraint*, 65 FORDHAM L. REV. 1365 (1997) .....14

James Madison, *Property*, PAPERS 14 (Mar. 29, 1792) .....14

Magna Carta (1215) .....13

Forrest McDonald, *Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution* 18 (U.P. Kansas 1985) .....14

Frank I. Michelman, *Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law*, 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967) .....25

Joseph L. Sax, *Takings and the Police Power*, 74 YALE L.J. 36 (1964) .....15

Antonin Scalia, *Originalism: The Lesser Evil*, 57 U. CIN. L. REV. 849 (1989) .....12

Daniel L. Siegel, *Exactions After Lingle: How Basing Nollan and Dolan on the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Limits Their Scope*, 28 STAN. ENVTL. L.J. 577 (2009) .....31, 32

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413 (1989) .....31

William Michael Treanor, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment*, 94 YALE L.J. 694 (1985) .....13

William Michael Treanor, *The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process*, 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995) .....13, 14, 19, 20, 23
